Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 9™ September 2020

Electoral Division affected:
Fylde West

Fylde Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0041

Erection of a modular building for new external classroom.

St Michaels C of E Primary School, Church Road, Weeton with
Preese.

Contact for further information:
Faiyaz Laly, 01772 538810
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Erection of a modular building for new external classroom. St Michaels
C of E Primary School, Church Road, Weeton with Preese.

Recommendation - Summary
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits,

commencement, duration of development, working programme and details of external
heating equipment.

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a modular building at St Michaels C
of E Primary School, Church Road, Weeton with Preese. The modular building would
be constructed from timber cedar cladding, a monopitch felt roof and finished with
aluminium double glazed windows and doors. The development would be single storey
measuring approximately 8.5m x 5.5m with a maximum height of 2.8m, covering a
total area of approximately 72m?>.

The proposed development is required to accommodate 24 nursey infant children, as
the existing school building is nearing full capacity for these pupils. The applicant has
confirmed the proposed development would not be for accommodating an increased
number of pupils at the school.

Description and Location of Site

St Michaels C of E School is located on the west side of Church Road between Weeton
and Great Plumpton, just south of the M55 motorway. The school is located
approximately 0.4km south of the centre of Weeton. To the east and west of the site
are fields and woodland areas, to the south is the St Michaels Church which is a Grade
Il listed building. To the north of the development is Weeton Manor which is a
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residential property located approximately 12m from the proposed development and
to the east is another residential property which was the Former School house located
approximately 10m from the proposed development.

The whole school site covers an area of approximately 0.2ha and consists of an
existing school building to the front of the school site, hardstanding playground area
to the south east and a grassed area to the north. The proposed development would
be located to the northern boundary of the school site on an existing grassed area to
the front of the school site. The boundary between the school site and Weeton Manor
consists of a 1.8m high hedge.

Background

The site is an established educational facility.

There is no relevant planning history.

Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework

Paragraphs 11 - 14, 94, and 124 - 132 are relevant with regard to the definition of
sustainable development, importance of a sufficient choice of school places to meet
the needs of existing communities and the need for good design.

Fylde Local Plan

Policy GD7 - Good Design

Policy HW2 - Community Facilities

Policy GD4 - Countryside Area

Consultations

Fylde Borough Council - Objection raised that the proposed development with its
scale, height, massing, and close proximity to the boundary to the adjacent dwellings
and their gardens would introduce an overbearing and oppressive form of
development to their occupiers. This will create a substantial sense of enclosure and
have a harmful impact on their amenity through loss of outlook and overshadowing.
Accordingly, the proposed development would have an adverse impact on the living
conditions of neighbouring occupiers in conflict with the requirements of the Fylde
Local Plan.

Weeton-with-Preese Parish Council - No objection.

Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control - No objection and are of
the opinion that the proposed development will not have a significant impact on

highway safety, capacity or amenity in the immediate vicinity of the site.

Lead Local Flood Authority - No observations received.



Representations - The application has been advertised by site notice and neighbouring
residents informed by individual letter.

One objection has been received from the occupier of Weeton Manor raising concerns
that the proposed development would have an adverse effect in terms of visual
amenity and loss of privacy on their property. Comments are also raised that as the
structure of the building is not made from sound proofing materials and as the windows
and doors would be open regularly the proposed development would cause adverse
noise impacts from the 24 nursery / infant children and teaching staff that this building
would accommodate. Concerns are also raised as to why the development has to be
sited in this location as there are other areas around the school, which would better
suited to the development and surrounding landscape. Comments are also raised that
the development would cause a loss of light to the garden of the property and have an
adverse impact on the drainage of the surrounding area.

Advice

Weeton St Michaels C of E Primary School offers education for children from pre-
school age to eleven years. The school currently has 13 members of staff to facilitate
the learning and welfare needs of up to 50 pupils. At present children from different
classes are having to share teaching space which can result in classrooms being
partitioned in order to accommodate them leading to overcrowded conditions. The
school now propose to address this matter for the long term in the form of additional
teaching space so that pupils can have greater space which is particularly important
given Covid 19 considerations.

Paragraph 94 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that it is important that
a sufficient choice of school places is available to meet the needs of existing and new
communities and Local Planning Authorities should take a proactive, positive and
collaborative approach to meeting this requirement and to development that will widen
choice in education. It also states that great weight should be given to the need to
create, expand or alter schools through the preparation of plans and decisions on
applications.

The County Council's general strategy towards providing education provision is to
provide additional space at existing schools rather than construct new schools in order
that this provision can be delivered quickly and to achieve best value for money by
reducing infrastructure and land acquisition costs. However, it is also important to
balance the need for the proposal against the impacts of the development.

The main issue relates to the impacts on the amenity of the adjacent properties at
Weeton Manor and the School House building.

Policy GD7 of the Fylde Local Plan states that development will be expected to be of
a high standard of design, taking into account the character and appearance of the
local area also ensuring that development is sympathetic to surrounding land uses
and occupiers and that buildings make a positive contribution to the character and
local distinctiveness through high quality design.



In terms of general design, the building would be constructed from materials which
would not match the existing school buildings. However, due to the proposed
development being located on an existing grassed area away from existing school
buildings it would be acceptable in terms of design and materials. The proposed
development would provide an additional teaching area at the school but is not
intended to facilitate an increase in pupil numbers. LCC Highways Development
Control were consulted on the application and are of the opinion that the proposed
development would not have not have a significant impact on highway safety, capacity
or amenity in the immediate vicinity of the site.

The occupier of Weeton Manor has raised concerns that the proposed development
would have an adverse effect in terms of visual amenity and loss of privacy of their
property. Their comments also state that as the structure of the building is not made
from sound proofing materials and the windows and doors would be open regularly,
the proposed development would cause adverse noise impacts. Concerns are also
raised as to why the development has to be sited in this location as there is are other
areas around the school where the development could be sited.

The applicant has confirmed consideration was originally given to extending the
existing school building but this option was not viable due to limited funding and the
impact that such an extension would have on the existing playground. The school state
that they are only just complying with the standards for school hard playground area
per pupil as per Department for Education Guidelines for Mainstream Schools. The
table within this guidance shows that primary schools should have a base play area of
400m? with an additional 1.5m? per child attending at the school. The school currently
has 50 pupils in attendance therefore the requirement of hard standing play area
should be at 475m?which leaves an excess of 25m? which is less than the proposed
development.

The boundary between the school and Weeton Manor is comprised of a hedgerow
measuring approximately 1.8m high. The proposed building is a maximum of 2.8m
high and would be approximately 10 metres from the rear elevation of Weeton Manor
at its nearest point. Whilst it is considered that there would be no shadowing issues to
the house itself given the separation distances and height of the building and the
existing hedge, it must be acknowledged that the new building would be very close to
the existing properties therefore raising concerns about loss of privacy and general
impact on residential amenity.

To help mitigate the impacts on Weeton Manor, the applicant has slightly moved the
location of the proposed building eastwards towards Church Road. However, the
distance from the property boundary would be very similar to the original location. To
mitigate overlooking, the windows on the elevations facing the School House building
and Weeton Manor would be positioned at a higher level on the building and would
use opague glazing to negate overlooking impacts. It is considered that noise levels
would not be unacceptably increased given the application site is already used as an
outdoor play area and that the building would have a degree of sound insulation arising
from the need to meet thermal performance requirements. Nevertheless, it is accepted
that the proposal would have some impacts on the amenity of the property by reason
of its location close to the property boundary and therefore potentially conflicts with
policy GD7 of the Local Plan.



The occupiers of the properties at Weeton Manor and the School House have been
reconsulted given the amended location of the proposal. No representations have
been received from the occupier of the School House. However, the occupier of
Weeton Manor reiterates their original objections on the grounds of visual amenity,
noise and privacy and disputes that the classes are cramped and in fact have more
space that most state schools. The occupier considers that the school need to spend
the allocated money by February resulting in the school not being prepared to move
the building to another location further from the property. They also raise concerns
about the floor levels of the building and noise impacts from a heating / air conditioning
system that would be attached to the facade of the building. Most of these issues are
covered above and the issue raised about the school's budgeting is not a planning
matter. With regard to the location of the heating / air conditioning unit, this can be the
subject of a planning condition to ensure that this unit is not located on the side of the
building closest to the property. The submitted drawings show the that building would
sit on 100mm high bearers so there is no risk that the floor level of the building, when
constructed, would be substantially higher than shown on the elevation drawings.

In conclusion, whilst the impacts of the building have been slightly reduced by
relocation and careful design of the building, it is still considered that there would be
some residual effect on residential amenity. These impacts have to be balanced
against the National Planning Policy Framework requirement that great weight should
be attributed to the need to expand existing schools, the need to reduce overcrowding
in the school and to meet recommended space requirements for primary and pre-
school pupils. There does not appear to be any other location in the school further
from the adjacent properties that can be immediately brought forward to meet this
requirement. In view of this, it is considered that there is some justification for the
proposal. However, in view of the concerns about residential amenity, it is considered
that any permission should be restricted to a temporary period of five years which
would provide opportunity to review the ability to extend the existing school building.
With such a condition, on balance it is considered that the proposal would accord to
the Fylde Local Plan and National Planning Policy Framework.

Human Rights

The Human Rights Act 1998 requires the County Council to take into account the rights
of the public under the European Convention on Human Rights and not to act in a
manner incompatible with those rights. Article 1 of the 1%t Protocol states that an
individual's peaceful enjoyment of their property shall not be interfered with except as
is necessary, in accordance with law and as is proportionate.

This application were it to be approved would have some impact on neighbouring
properties due to the development's proximity and scale. The condition requiring that
the development should be given a temporary permission for 5 years is required to
protect the rights of local residents and would not have a disproportionate impact on
the rights of the applicant.

Recommendation

That planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions:



Time Limits

1.

The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this
permission.

Reason: Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

Written notification of the date of commencement of the development shall be
sent to the County Planning Authority within 7 days of such commencement.

Reason: To enable the County Planning Authority to monitor the development
to ensure compliance with this permission and to conform with Policy GD7 of
the Fylde Borough Local Plan.

The building authorised by this permission including all foundations and
services shall be removed from the site by not later than 5 years from the date
of commencement as notified to the County Planning Authority under the
requirements of condition 2.

Reason: To provide for the removal of the building within the approved
timescale and in the interest of local and visual amenities and to conform with
Policy GD7 of the Fylde Borough Local Plan.

Working programme

4.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following
documents:

a) The Planning Application received by the County Planning Authority
on 22nd June 2020.

b) Submitted Plans and documents:
Drawing Number - BO2 / Rev D5 - Ground Floor Plans and Elevations

Reason: To minimise the impact of the development on the amenities of the
local area, and to conform with policy GD7 of the Fylde Borough Local Plan.

No development shall commence until details for the location, design and noise
levels of the external heating unit have first been submitted to and approved in
writing by the County Planning Authority. The external heating unit shall
thereafter be installed and maintained in accordance with the approved details

Reason: In the interests of residential and local amenity and to conform with
Policy GD7 of the Fylde Local Plan.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers



None
Reason for Inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A



